WORLD CAT FEDERATION

Show Rules
Issue: January 01, 2025



WCF Show Rules

Table of changes

(I:Dhaa:ﬁ;e]: C:?ggren:d Short description of change
01.01.2025 D.9.1,D.9.2,0.9.3 Changes Best Variety (BIV)
01.11.2024 B.2.2 Addition special Breed Shows, WCF-Fun Shows
01.11.2024 C.l Changes World Show (WS)
01.11.2024 E.3.2 Addition divided WCF-Rings
01.11.2024 PartH Changes Regions Russia
01.07.2024 B igg [D) igi;i Change Honoary Class
01.07.2023 Part A, definitions Changing A.16
01.07.2023 Part E, WCF Rings Changings E.1.1.3, separate Kitten- and Junior Rings
01.01.2023 various Inclusion of the decisions of the GA 2022
17.03.2021 D.10.20 Editorial change of term
01.07.2019 Part H, Annex 1 Editorial addition: more countries added
01.07.2019 various Inclusion of the decisions of the GA 2019
30.03.2019 Part H, Annex 1 Editorial addition: WCF regions added
26.04.2018 Part H, Annex 1 Note added
01.02.2018 B.7.3,B.8.4,D.7.2 Writing off because of deletion subclubs
01.02.2018 B.1.1,B.1.5,B.2.2 Editorial changes because of deletion subclubs
01.04.2017 various Inclusion of the decisions of the GA 2017
01.04.2017 D.7 Editorial change of the class nhumber from 16b to 16a
01.04.2017 [B)i0127852 Editorial change in the wording
01.04.2017 D.8.1 Countries added
01.02.2016 C2.3-24 Editorial change
01.06.2015 B2.11,D12.2 Changing/adding of enumerations
01.06.2015 Regions Australia Changing
01.01.2013 Changing of various enumerations
01.07.2012 Inclusion of the decisions of the general assemblies 2010 up to 2012
01.01.2009 B.2.3 Q;?)irlgﬁg: repeated organizing of not licensed shows will result in an
01.01.2009 D.6 Preliminary class for provisionally recognized breeds and colours
01.01.2009 B.4.2-1,B.4.3-1 N_evy articles_: Minimum 1 judge from anqt_her region / country,
minimum 2 judges at international exhibitions
01.10.2008 Deletion of marking the changes
01.10.2008 Correction of erroneous definitions in Part A
01.10.2008 Regions for: Australia, Republic of South Africa
01.10.2008 Substitution of the word “show” by the English word “exhibition”
01.01.2007 New issue of Show Rules
01.01.2007 Inclusion of the decisions of the general assemblies 1992 up to 2006




Part A

Part B

B.1
B.2
B.3
B.4
B.5
B.6
B.7
B.8
B.9

Part C

Ci1
C2

Part D

D.1
D.2
D.3
D.4
D.5
D.6
D.7
D.8
D.9
D.10
D.11
D.12
D.13

Part E

E.l1
E.2
E.3
E.4
E.5
E.6
E.7

E.8

Part F

F.1
F.2
F.3

Part G

G.1
G.2
G.3
G.4
G.5

Part H

Table of content
Definitions

Organization of exhibitions

Exhibition

Licensing

Distance between international exhibitions
Judges

Accepted breeds

Veterinary

Use of the logo of the WCF

Show catalogues and protocols

Smoking ban

Worldshows of the WCF

Worldshow (WS)
Licensing

Judging in exhibitions of the WCF

WCF has three types of judging in its exhibitions
Traditional judging

Working place of the judge

Stewards

Student judge

Hair categories

Show classes of the WCF

Regions, continental areas

Best Variety

Best in Show

Best of Best

Certificates

Certificates for international titles, particularities

Organization of the WCF-Ring

WCF-Rings

Qualification of the judges for a WCF-Ring
Ranking and number of participants
WCF-Master-Ring
WCF-Double-Master-Ring
WCF-Triple-Master-Ring
WCF-Diamond-Master-Ring

Judging in cooperation

Further competitions of the WCF

Best Cat of WCF
WCF Cat Olimpia
WCF Fun shows

Responsibility in case of violation of the rules

Disciplinary sanctions

Fine

Hierarchy of responsibilities

Complaints

Publication of the show rules on club web sites

Annex 1 — Table continental areas and regions

Page

13

14

23

26

27

28



