WORLD CAT FEDERATION



Show Rules

Issue: January 01, 2025

WCF Show Rules

Table of changes

Date of change	Concerned articles	Short description of change
01.01.2025	D.9.1, D.9.2,D.9.3	Changes Best Variety (BIV)
01.11.2024	B.2.2	Addition special Breed Shows, WCF-Fun Shows
01.11.2024	C.1	Changes World Show (WS)
01.11.2024	E.3.2	Addition divided WCF-Rings
01.11.2024	Part H	Changes Regions Russia
01.07.2024	D 10.11, D 10.11.1 D 10.13, D 10.13.1	Change Honoary Class
01.07.2023	Part A, definitions	Changing A.16
01.07.2023	Part E, WCF Rings	Changings E.1.1.3, separate Kitten- and Junior Rings
01.01.2023	various	Inclusion of the decisions of the GA 2022
17.03.2021	D.10.20	Editorial change of term
01.07.2019	Part H, Annex 1	Editorial addition: more countries added
01.07.2019	various	Inclusion of the decisions of the GA 2019
30.03.2019	Part H, Annex 1	Editorial addition: WCF regions added
26.04.2018	Part H, Annex 1	Note added
01.02.2018	B.7.3, B.8.4, D.7.2	Writing off because of deletion subclubs
01.02.2018	B.1.1, B.1.5, B.2.2	Editorial changes because of deletion subclubs
01.04.2017	various	Inclusion of the decisions of the GA 2017
01.04.2017	D.7	Editorial change of the class number from 16b to 16a
01.04.2017	B.2.10, B.5.2, D.10.17	Editorial change in the wording
01.04.2017	D.8.1	Countries added
01.02.2016	C2.3 – 2.4	Editorial change
01.06.2015	B 2.11, D 12.2	Changing/adding of enumerations
01.06.2015	Regions Australia	Changing
01.01.2013		Changing of various enumerations
01.07.2012		Inclusion of the decisions of the general assemblies 2010 up to 2012
01.01.2009	B.2.3	Amended: repeated organizing of not licensed shows will result in an expulsion
01.01.2009	D.6	Preliminary class for provisionally recognized breeds and colours
01.01.2009	B.4.2-1, B.4.3-1	New articles: Minimum 1 judge from another region / country, minimum 2 judges at international exhibitions
01.10.2008		Deletion of marking the changes
01.10.2008		Correction of erroneous definitions in Part A
01.10.2008		Regions for: Australia, Republic of South Africa
01.10.2008		Substitution of the word "show" by the English word "exhibition"
01.01.2007		New issue of Show Rules
01.01.2007		Inclusion of the decisions of the general assemblies 1992 up to 2006

Table of content		Table of content	Page
Part A	-	Definitions	4
Part B	-	Organization of exhibitions	7
B.1 B.2 B.3 B.4 B.5 B.6 B.7 B.8 B.9		Exhibition Licensing Distance between international exhibitions Judges Accepted breeds Veterinary Use of the logo of the WCF Show catalogues and protocols Smoking ban	
Part C	-	Worldshows of the WCF	13
C.1 C.2		Worldshow (WS) Licensing	
Part D	-	Judging in exhibitions of the WCF	14
D.6 D.7 D.8 D.9 D.10 D.11		WCF has three types of judging in its exhibitions Traditional judging Working place of the judge Stewards Student judge Hair categories Show classes of the WCF Regions, continental areas Best Variety Best in Show Best of Best Certificates Certificates for international titles, particularities	
Part E	-	Organization of the WCF-Ring	23
		WCF-Rings Qualification of the judges for a WCF-Ring Ranking and number of participants WCF-Master-Ring WCF-Double-Master-Ring WCF-Triple-Master-Ring WCF-Diamond-Master-Ring Judging in cooperation	
Part F	-	Further competitions of the WCF	26
F.1 F.2 F.3	-	Best Cat of WCF WCF Cat Olimpia WCF Fun shows	
Part G	-	Responsibility in case of violation of the rules	27
G.1 G.2 G.3 G.4 G.5	-	Disciplinary sanctions Fine Hierarchy of responsibilities Complaints Publication of the show rules on club web sites	
Part H	-	Annex 1 – Table continental areas and regions	28